
 

 
 
TO: Kent Studebaker, Mayor 
 Members of the City Council 
  
FROM: Leslie Hamilton, AICP, Senior Planner 
 Planning & Building Services Department 
 
SUBJECT: Appeal of LU 13-0063/ AP 14-09 (Rasera) 
 
DATE: October 24, 2014 
 
 
ACTION 
 
The action before the City Council is a public hearing on an appeal filed by Andrew Stamp, on 
behalf of Roy Rasera, of the Development Review Commission’s (Commission) decision to 
approve LU 13-0063, a request for the approval of the following: 

• A ten-foot variance to the four-foot maximum height of a retaining wall located in a side 
yard setback, resulting in a 14-foot retaining wall; and 
 

• A twelve-foot variance to the eight-foot maximum combined height of a retaining wall and 
fence when the fence is located within five feet of the retaining wall, resulting in a total 
combined height of 20 feet. 

 
The applicant is also requesting the removal of eight trees to accommodate the project. 
 
INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
The site is approximately 10,168 square feet and is located north of the intersection of 
Woodland Terrace and Lakeridge Drive, both local streets.  The property is zoned R-7.5 and 
contains an existing single-family dwelling, which was built in 1977.  Surrounding properties in 
all directions are zoned R-7.5 and are developed with single family residences (Exhibit D2). 
 
On February 5, 2014, staff approved the applicant’s request for the two variances described 
above, with conditions.  On February 19, 2014, the applicant (Roy Rasera) filed a request for 
public hearing in opposition to the staff decision.  Specifically, the applicant/appellant noted 
that “the decision contains conditions of approval that require changes in plans submitted by 
Mr. Rasera” (Exhibit A1).  There are four conditions of approval imposed by staff that will alter 
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the original design and tree mitigation plans submitted by the applicant; the conditions were 
imposed in order to assure that the proposed development complies with standards of the 
Community Development Code (LOC Chapter 50) and the Tree Code (LOC Chapter 55).  At the 
Commission hearing on August 4, 2014, the applicant/appellant specified that his opposition 
was to two conditions: A(1)(c)(i) and (ii), (Exhibit D2).  These conditions require the 
applicant/appellant to: 
 
… 

c. Submit revised fence and landscaping plans that illustrate: 
 

i. The fence on the uphill side of the new retaining wall is no more than four feet in 
height. 
 

ii. The fence is located at least three feet from the back of the retaining wall, with 
evergreen shrubs planted between the fence and the retaining wall, to the 
satisfaction of staff.  The shrubs shall be a minimum of 36” tall at the time of 
planting. 

 
The staff report (Exhibit D2) identifies all criteria applicable to the development proposal and 
the basis for the conditions of approval. 
 
The Commission held a public hearing on the appeal on August 4, 2014.  At the hearing, the 
applicant/appellant submitted an elevation and rendering of a revised retaining wall design 
(Exhibits E8 and E9).  The staff report and exhibits considered by the Commission that relate to 
the applicant’s original and revised designs are attached as Exhibits D through G.  At the August 
4 public hearing, the Commission deliberated and tentatively voted to uphold the staff decision 
to approve the original application, subject to conditions, and to deny the applicant’s appeal.  
The Findings, Conclusion, and Order for the decision upholding staff’s decision and denying the 
applicant’s appeal were adopted by the Commission on August 18, 2014 (Exhibit B1). 
 
On August 28, 2014, the applicant/appellant filed a written notice of intent to appeal the 
Commission’s decision (Exhibit A1). 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The issues raised in the applicant’s notice of intent to appeal for the Council’s consideration 
focus on the conditions of approval relating to fence height, setbacks from retaining wall face, 
and landscaping.  In the notice of intent to appeal (Exhibit A1), the applicant/appellant 
identifies the following points of argument for these issues: 
 
1. Visual Impact.  Staff refers the Council to pages 6-8 of the February 5, 2014 Staff Report 

(Exhibit D2) and the Commission Finding No. 2 (Exhibit B1) for the full analysis of the minor 
variance criteria (LOC 50.08.002.2.a) and visual impacts. 
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The applicant asserts that the Commission erred in finding that a 6-foot fence on top of a 
14-foot wall creates a visual impact to the downhill property owner. 

 
A. No evidence in the record regarding visual impact.  The applicant asserts that there is no 

evidence in the record to support the conclusion that a six-foot fence located at the top 
of a 14-foot retaining wall will create a visual impact on the adjoining property.  The 
adjoining property owner, Christine Wynne, submitted a letter during the comment 
period that stated that a six foot fence would increase the height of the wall significantly 
and would have a strong visual impact on the Wynne back yard (Exhibit G-201).  The 
Commission found that a six-foot fence on top of a 14-foot retaining wall creates a 
visual impact to the property owner on the downhill side. 
 

B. The visual impact from a fence or wall is not germane to the applicable legal standard.  
The applicant asserts that whether or not a fence or wall creates a “visual impact” is not 
germane to the legal standard of “materially injurious,” which is one of the minor 
variance criteria (LOC 50.08.002.2.a).  The applicant asserts that all development has a 
“visual impact,” and that the Commission failed to factor in the comparative visual 
impacts of Code compliant retaining wall(s).  A Code compliant retaining wall would be 
limited to four feet in height; if multiple retaining walls were proposed in the setbacks, 
each wall could be no taller than four feet, and the walls would need to be separated by 
a horizontal distance of five feet between each wall face.  Further, a Code compliant 
retaining wall with a fence on top can be no taller than eight feet.  The Commission 
found that a six-foot fence on top of a 14-foot retaining wall, for a total combined height 
of 20 feet, creates a visual impact to the property owner on the downhill side. 

 
2. Setback and Landscaping.  Staff refers the Council to pages 6-8 of the February 5, 2014 Staff 

Report (Exhibit D2) and the Commission Findings Nos. 2 and 3 (Exhibit B1) for the full 
analysis of fence location and height. 
 
The applicant asserts that the Commission erred in finding that the fence must be set back 
three feet from the face of the wall and that landscaping must be planted between the top 
of the wall and the fence in order to mitigate the visual impact of the fence and wall from 
the downhill side.  The applicant asserts that the setback and landscaping requirements will 
create an immediate and unreasonable threat to the life and/or safety of the property 
owners responsible for installation and maintenance of the landscaping.  The Commission 
found that a three-foot setback and plantings are necessary to mitigate the visual impact of 
the retaining wall from the downhill side, and that a four-foot fence is sufficient for safety.   
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3. Feasibility of Wall Design.  Staff refers Council to pages 3-6 of the draft minutes (Exhibit C1) 

and to the Commission Finding No.1 (Exhibit B1) for the full analysis of the revised wall 
design. 
 
The applicant asserts that the Commission erred in finding that there was insufficient 
information in the record to determine that a retaining wall using GeoGrid technology is 
feasible; additionally, the applicant asserts that the engineering feasibility of a wall has 
nothing to do with the approval criteria for a variance and provides no basis for denial.  At 
the August 4, 2014 hearing, the applicant submitted elevations only of a revised retaining 
wall based on GeoGrid technology (Exhibits E8 and E9).  The applicant stated at the hearing 
that the revised design would reduce the retaining wall height from fourteen feet to six to 
eight feet at the point of greatest exposure; however, the wall height could change based 
on whether required tree removal would disturb the subsoil, which would then require 
additional excavation.  The applicant did not submit engineering reports for the revised 
retaining wall design.  The Commission found that the original engineering report (Exhibit 
F3) for the retaining wall was based on Lock-N-Load blocks and that there was insufficient 
information in the record to determine that a retaining wall using GeoGrid is feasible on the 
site, which could potentially impact the scope of the project. 
 

4. General Practice for Fences to be Located on Top of Retaining Walls.  The applicant asserts 
that the Commission failed to consider the fact that it is common in the Palisades 
neighborhood for fences to be constructed directly on top of retaining walls.  No evidence 
was submitted that illustrated retaining walls and fences in the Palisades neighborhood.  
The Commission did not make findings related to these statements.  The LOC Chapter 50 
allows fences to be located on top of retaining walls, with limits on total height; the 
applicant is requesting a variance to the combined height of a retaining wall and fence from 
eight feet to 20 feet.   
 

5. Oregon Law:  The applicant asserts that Oregon Law requires the Wynne property to 
provide lateral support for the upslope Rasera property, and that it is the general practice 
that retaining walls are placed on the downslope property.  The proposed retaining wall and 
fence will be located primarily on the property line between the Rasera and Wynne 
properties, although it will shift wholly onto the Rasera property at the south end (Exhibit 
D2).  The Commission did not make findings relating to what responsibilities may exist 
between private parties under Oregon law with relation to lateral support, or the general 
practices of retaining wall placement.  Neither has any relevance to whether the 
development proposed by the applicant complies with the Code criteria.  The LOC Chapter 
50 allows retaining walls to be located on property lines, within setbacks, or outside of 
setbacks; however, it establishes height limits depending on the location of a fence, wall or 
combined fence and wall.  The applicant is requesting a variance to the combined height of 
a retaining wall and fence from eight feet to 20 feet. 
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6. Fence Previously Existed on Rasera Property:  The applicant asserts that the Commission 

failed to account for the fact that a six-foot fence had previously existed on the property.  
The applicant states that Mr. Rasera requested a variance to replace a six-foot high fence 
that previously existed but which was destroyed; this not an accurate description of the 
applicant’s request.  The applicant is requesting a variance to the combined height of a 
fence and wall, which is limited by the LOC Chapter 50 to eight feet in height.  The previous 
fence was located on top of an unretained slope; it was therefore conforming to the fence 
standards.  However, the applicant’s request is to construct a 14-foot retaining wall at the 
location of the slope between the Rasera and Wynne properties, and place a six-foot fence 
on top of the retaining wall; the Code limits the combined height of a retaining wall and 
fence to eight feet.  The Commission did not make findings related to the previous fence 
issue. 

 
The Commission concluded that LU 13-0063 can be made to comply with all applicable criteria 
by the application of certain conditions, and upheld staff’s decision. 
 
ALTERNATIVES & FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Not applicable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The City Council has the following options: 

 
1. Affirm the Commission’s decision in whole or in part and approve LU 13-0063, subject to 

the conditions of approval listed in the February 5, 2014 Staff Report (Exhibit D2); 
 
2. Reverse the Commission’s decision and approve LU 13-0063, subject to the conditions 

of approval listed in the February 5, 2014 Staff Report (Exhibit D2), with the exception of 
Conditions A(1)(c)(i) and (ii); 
 

3. Remand the decision to the Commission for additional evidence or reconsideration, if 
the applicant waives the 120-day requirement of ORS 227.178. 
 

EXHIBITS 
 
A.   NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAL 
 

A1. Letter of intent to appeal the Commission decision submitted by Andrew H. 
Stamp, dated August 28, 2014 
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B. FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND ORDER 
 

B1. LU 13-0063-1853, DRC Findings, Conclusion and Order, dated August 18, 2014 
 
C. MINUTES 
  

C1. Draft Minutes of August 4, 2014, DRC hearing 
C2. Approved Minutes of August 18, 2014 DRC hearing 
 

D. STAFF REPORTS/MEMOS  
 

D1 Staff Report, dated March 7, 2014 
D2 Staff Report, dated February 5, 2014 

 
E. GRAPHICS/PLANS 
 

E1. Tax Map 
E2. Vicinity Map 
E3. Survey 
E4. Contour/Grading Plan 
E5. Wall Sections 
E6. Tree Removal and Mitigation Plan 
E7. Contour Map 
E8. Applicant’s letter and graphics in support of the variance request, dated 

August 4, 2014 
 E9. Rendering of revised wall, dated August 4, 2014 

E10. Sketch of slope between dwelling foundation and retaining wall, dated 
August 4, 2014 

 
F. WRITTEN MATERIALS 
 

F1. Applicant’s Narrative, dated December 3, 2013 
F2. Fire Marshal memo 
F3. Structural Calculations for Retaining Wall 
F4. Geotechnical Report 
F5. Mediated Agreement 
F6. Continuance Letter, dated June 16, 2014 
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G. LETTERS 
 

Neither for nor Against (G1-99)    
 
G1 Letter from Lee Wicklund, dated January 3, 2014 

 
Support (G100-199)    

 
 None  
 
 Opposition (G200+)     

 
 G200  Letter from Nancy Chance, dated January 5, 2014  

G201 Letter from Christine Wynne, dated January 6, 2013 
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